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EXHIBITS
Exhibit A...... Transmittal Form; PIB Misconduct Complaint Determination Form, Intake case
tracking form, three (3} page, photocopy
Exhibit B...., .Initial DI-1 # 2017-0630-R and attachments, fifty-one {51) pages, photocopy
ExhibitC...... NOPD Field Interview Card (Robert Riley), one (1} page, potocopy.
Exhibat D,....Extension request letter to Civil Service, one (1) page, photocopy
Exhibit I.... . Extension request granted, one {1} page, photocopy
E;{}Jibit F.....Officer Vitrano BWC Footage, one (1) cd, copy
Exhibit G.... Officer McKay BWC Footage, one (1) cd, copy
Exhibit I1... Officer Sallier BWC Footage, one (1) ¢d, copy
Exlubit I... Sgt. Tallion BWC Footage, one (1) cd, copy
Exhibit J.... Officer Verrett BWC Footage, one (1) cd, copy

Exhibit K... Video footage from 1* District handheld camera operated by Officer Cleveland, one
{1) ed, copy

Exhibit L.... Statement of Officer Vitrano, one {1} od, copy, transcription ** ( ) pages,
photocopy ®#¥¥¥#*¥+2x* Copies of all audio recording sent to the transcriber Ms. E. Tripleti on
0573172018, Ms. Triplett advised I was on the waiting list due to backlog, *#**® % fxmisk g shien

Exhibit M.... Statement of Officer McKay, one (1) cd, copy. transcription ** { ) pages,
photocopy -

Exhibit N.... Statemnent of Officer Cleveland, one (1) cd, copy; transcription ** ( ) pages,
photocopy

Exhibit O.... Stalement of Officer Verrett, one (1) cd, copy; transceiption ** () pages, photocopy
Exhibit P.... Notice to render siatement- Sgt. Taillon, one (1) page, photocopy

Exhibit Q.... Statement of Sgt. Taillon, one {1) ¢d, copy; transcription ** () pages, photocopy
Exhibit R.... Notice to render statemeni- Lt. (’Brien, one (1) page, photocopy

Exhibit 5....E-mails provided to the investigator by Li. O’Brien, eight (8) pages, photocopy

Exhibit T....Supplemental statement given by Officer Vitrano, one (1) cd, copy; transeription
Investigating Officer’s Initials: 5
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Exhibit U. ... Still photo from search video shown o Officer Vitrano, one (1) page, original
Exhibit V.... Picture of Buttock shown fo Officer Vitrano, one (1} page, original

Exhibit W.... Notice to render statement- Lt. O"Brien, one (1) page, photocopy

Exhibit X.... Statement of Lt. O"Brien, one {1} cd, copy; transcription ** { } pages, photocopy
Exhibit Y.... Stili photo from search video shown o Officer Vitrano, one (1) page, original
Exhibit Z....Picture of Buttock shown to Lt. O°Brien, one (1) page, original

Exhibit AA.... Notice to the Accused of Completed Investigation and Notice of Pre-Disciplinary
Hearing, one {1) page, photocopy

Exhibit BB.,.. Notice to the Accused of Completed Investigation and Notice of Pre-Disciplinary
Hearing, one {1) page, photocopy

Extubit CC.... Disposition Letter mailed to complainant, three (3) pages, photocopy.

Exhibit DD.... Audio Video of BWC regarding Officer Vitrano’s stop of a male, one (1) DVD,
copy

Investigating Officer’s Initials: @
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INITIATION OF A FORMAL DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION
TRACKING NUMBER: 2017-0630-R  DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED: 1053172017

DATE FOEM COMPLETED: 11/07/2017 DATE FORM RECEIVED BY PIB: 11/03/2017

DOMESTIC INCIDENT: SEXUAL [BARASSMENT:

-t

Sapervisor Initiating Complaint: Investipator Arlen &. Barnes
Assignment: Public Integrity Bureau

Complainant’s Name, Employee
Ne. Commander Gwendolyn Nolan
Employes No. 07925

Complainant’s Address, Zip
Code, Home and Business Phone: 1340 Poydras St. Suite 1900
New Orleans, LA 70112

(504) 658-6800
Date and Time Incident of
Complaint Occurred: 09/23/2017 @ 11:33AM.

Location Where Incident af
Complaint Occorred:

Total Number of Accused Employees: two (2)

Accased Member: (A-1) Lisutenant john O'Brien, F.O.B. First District
“A" Platoon, Employee No. 14633

Alleged Rule Viclation/s: (V-1) Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1, Adherence to law to wit:
RS 14:44, Relative to False Imprisonment,

(¥-2) Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph <-6; failing to
comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source to wit: Policy 344.1.1
Report Preparation - Employees should ensure that their reports are sufficiently detailed for
their purpose and reasonably free of errors prier to submission. It is the responsibility of the
assigned employee to complete and submit all reports taken during the shift before going off-
duty, unless permission to delay submission of the report has been approved by a supervisor.
Generally, reports requiring prompt Tollow-up action on active leads or arrest reports where he
suspect remains in custody should not be delayed.




PIE CTN 2017-0630-R,

Alleged Rule Violation/s continued:

All reports shall accurately reflect the identity of the persons involved, witnesses, all pertinent
information seen, heard or assimilated by any other sense and any actions taken. Employees
shall not suppress, conceal or distort the facts of any reported incident, nor shall any employee
make a false report orally or in writing. Generally, the reporting employee's opinions should not
be included in reports unless specifically identified as such (item # 1-30056-17).

{V-3} Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph ¢-6; failing to
comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source to wit: Chapter 1.2.4
Search and Seizurc, Paragraph 47, Strip Searches — Strip Searches shall be conducted in a
Secure Area of a NOPD Facility wnless exigent circumstances exist. The following
requirements apply to all strip searches: (a) The officer shall obtain written authorization from
his or her supervisor prior to the strip search, and the supervisor shall be on-scene at all times
during the search. (k) Strip searches shall not be video recorded or photographed unless
required for evidentiary reasons and specifically authorized in writing, m advance, by a
supgrvisor.

(V=) Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph c-6; failing to
comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source to wit; Chapter 1.2.4
Search and Scizure, Paragraph 51, Body Cavity Search, No person may be subject te a body
cavily search without a search warrant.

(V-5) Rule 4: Performance of Duty; Paragraph 4, MNeglect of Dufy, Subparagraph (b), An
employee with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails {o
properly supervise subotdinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to
conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures to wit: Chapter 1.9
Arrests — Paragraplh 12 Supervisor’s Responsibilities — The Supervisor shail approve the
officer’s arrest recommendation based on the existence of probable cause and consistency with
NOPD regulations (Traffic Affidavit #1R69635).

(V-6) Rule 4: Performance of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph (b), An
employee with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to
properly supervise subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to
conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies ang Procedures 1o wit: Chapter 1.2.4
Search and Seizure, Paragraph 5, Search & Seizures - The U.S. Constitution generally requires
law enforcement to obtain a wareant prior to conducting a search. There are, however, limited
exceptions to the warrant requirement, such as valid consent, incident to a Jawful arrest, and
exigent circumstances. (Instructed Officer Anita McKay to search minor child for dlicit
narcetics).

Accused Momber's Supervisor (Name, Rank): Commander Hans Ganthier #06045
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INITIATION OF A FORMAL DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION
TRACKING NUMBER: 2017-0630-%  DATE COMPLAINT RECEIVED: 10W31/2017

DATE FORM COMPLETED: 11/07/2017 DATE FORM RECEIVED BY PIBE: 11/03/2017

DOMESTIC INCIDENT. _ SEXUAL HARASSMENT:

Supervisor Initiating Complaint: Investigator Arlen 8. Barnes
Assignment: Public Inlegrity Bureau

Copmplainant’s Name, Employce
No. Commander Gwendolyn Nolan
Employee No. 79235

Complainant’s Address, Zip

Code, Home and Business Phone: 1340 Poydras St. Suite 1200
MNew Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 658-6800

Date and Time Incident of

Complaint Occurred: 09/23/2017 @ 11:53AM.

Location Where Incident of
501 M. Rampart St.

Complaint Occurred:

Total Number of Accused Employces: 1two (2)

Accused Member: (A-2) Serpeant Stephanie Taillon, F.O.B. First District Staff,
Employee No. 12567

Alleged Rule Violationss: (V-1) Rule 4: Performance of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglect of
Duty, Subparagraph (b); An employee with supervisory responsibility shall be in
neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise subordinates, or when his
actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the dictates of
Departmental Rules, Pelicies and Procedures (o wit: Chapter 1.9 Arrests — Paragraph 12
Supervisor’s Responsibilities ~ The Supervisor shall approve the officer’s arrest
recommendation based on the existence of probable cause and consistency with NOPD
regulations (NOPD Ttem # [-30056-17)

Accused Member's Supervisor (Name, Rank): Commander Hans Ganthier #0604 5
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INITIATION OF A FORMAL DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION

WITNESSES: (W-1) Officer Frank Vitrano #26938, 501 N. Rampart St, New
Orleans, La, 70112 (504) 658-6010

(W-2) Officer Arthur Cleveland #09373 501 N. Rampart St., New Orleans, La. 70112
(504) 658-6010

(W-3) Officer Anita McKay #19423, 501 N. Rampart St., New Orleans, La, 70112
(504) 658-6010

GIST OF COMPLAINT: On Tuesday, October 31, 2017, at about 2:30PM, Public
Integrity Bureau Commander Gwendolyn Nolan, directed Investigator Arlen Barnes to
review an e-mail complaint received via the OCDM/DOJ (Office of the Consent Decree
Monitor / Department of Justice), regarding N.O.P.D, item # 1-30045-17 & 1-30056-17.
The e-mail, dated October 30, 2017, was authored by Mr. Matt Seagraves, Compliance
Manager, of the N,O.P.D. Compliance Bureau. The e-mail indicated the following:

“OCDM and DOJ are concerned about this one. They don’t think the officers had PC
fo conduct a sirip search. The Lt. who was involved in the case approved the sirip
search. They think it was a cavity search (ot a strip search) and should have had a
search warrant. They don't think the officers had PC to search the kid in the car ai the
time of the siop.

The admin sgl appraved the epr which was created by the L1."

Investigator Barnes reviewed the attachments inciuded in the e-mail complaint which
wasg recorded under item 1-30056-17. One of the attachments was a copy of a Traffic
Affidavit #J869655, which documented the arrest of Mr. William Bailey, of 2533
Gravier St., New Orleans, La. 70119, for violation of traffic statues R.8. 32:295 (Child
Scal Belt Required Usage) and R.S. 32:295.1, (Seat Belt Required Usage) under
N.O.P.D. [tem 1-30045-17. The affidavit indicated the arrest ook place on Saturday,
September 23, 2017, at 11:53AM; the violation occurred at the intersection of Orleans
Ave. & N. Rocheblave St. Officer Frank Vitrano, assipned to the F.O.B. First Distriet,
was listed as the affiant. Lieutenant John O’Brien was listed as the supervisor who
authorized the arrest of Mr, William Bailey.

The investigator obtained a copy of the N.O.P.D. Field Interview authored by Officer
Vitrano of the detention of William Bailey under item 1-30045-17.

The investigator also obtained a copy of the N.O.P.D. arrest report recorded under
N.O.P.D. item [-30056-17. The report was classified as a signal 966 — Drug Law
Violation which occurred on Saturday, September 23, 2017, at 11:53AM. The arrest
location was indicated as the 2200 block of Orleans Ave. The Offender section
indicated Mr. William Bailey, of 2 Gravier St, New Orleans, La. 70119 was
arrested by Licutevant John O’ Brien, assigned to the F.Q.B, First District,
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The report indicated Bailey was charged with violation of R.8, 40:967, Prohibited Acts
— Schedule I Drugs: Relative to Possession with Intent 1o Distribute a Schedule Two
Controlled Dangercus Substance to wit: Crack Cocaine (Several Rocks, Approx. 3.1
Grams). He was also charged with La. R.S. 14:91.13, Iliegal Use of a C.D.S. in Minor
Presence: Relative to possession of a Controlled Dangerous Subsiance in the Presence
of a Miner (6 year cld male child).

The offender section of the report indicated Mr. William Bailey had a Texas Driver’s
License (23947488) at the time of his arrest. Officer Frank Vitrano was listed as the
transporting officer. Sergeant Stephanie Taillon, badge 290, was listed as the approving
SUPErvISOr.

The narrative of the report indicated Lientenant Q'Brien, assisted by Officers Frank
Vitrano, Anita McKay and Brianne Verrett; amested Mr. William Bailey for the
aforementioned narcotics and traffic violations. Lieutenant O'Brien indicated at the
time of the arrest he was attired in plain clothes and operated a surveillance vehicle.
The assisting officers were attived in N.O.P.D. (short sleeve) uniforms with Body Worn
Cameras and aperated marked police vehicles equipped with Mobile Video Units,

The report indicated on Friday, September 22, 2017, Lieutenant O’Brien obtained a
Search Warrant from Criminal District Court to search a 2016 Nissan Maxima, white in
color, bearing La. license plate 511 AUT.

The report indicated on the morning of Saturday, September 23, 2017, he relocated to
the area of Orleans Ave. & 5. Galvez St. to eonduct & pre-search warrant surveillance
of the Nissan Maxima. He indicated he had previous information and knowledge the
vehicle and target of the investigation {William Bailey) frequented the area where he
would sell illicit narcatics, and store drugs in the vehicle. He informed Officer Vitrano
his intentions wete to observe William Bailey in or near the vehicle; then directing
Officer Vitrano to conduct a take-down stop in order to conduct a search of the vehicle,

The report indicated on Saturday, September 23, 2017, at about 11:00AM, he observed
the unoccupied Nissan Maxima parked in the 2200 block of Orleans Ave. He conducted
a surveillance of the vehicle until 11:50AM, when he observed a subject fitting the
description of Bailey enter the vehicle, and drive away. He noted the driver was not
wearing his seat belt. He radioed the vehicle’s path of travel to Officer Viirano, who
located the vehicle and conducted a traffic stop.

The report indicated Officer Vitrano came in contact with the driver of the vehicle,
(William Bailey) and a male child (Bailey’s nephew) who was standing unrestrained in
the front passenger seat of the vehicle, Officer Vitrapo handeuffed Bailey, conducted a
“pat down™ for weapons, and then placed him in the rear of his police vehicle. Officer
Vitrano advised Mr. Bailey of his Miranda rights and told him Lieutenant O°Brien
would apprise him of the investigation.
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The reporl indicated Lieutenant ("Brien, while on scene, instructed Officer Anita
McKay to check the small child (Bailey™s nephew) before turning the child over to a
reiative. The report indicated the reason for the search was *due te Lieutenant
O’Brien’s prior experience in narcotic investigations where drug dealers would
conceal contraband on small children in the belief that police officers won’t search
small children”. Officer McKay searched the small child, which yielded no contraband
being found. The reporl also indicated the child was released to an unidentificd family
member who arrived on scene.

The report indicated Lisulenant ('Brien imstructed Officer Verrett to relocate the
Nissan Maxima to the First District Police Station’s sally port located at conduct at 501
N. Rempart St. Officer Vitrano transporied Bailey to the First District Station.
Licutenant O°Brien showed the scarch warrant to Bailey and explained the
investigation to him. He informed Bailey that he would be provided with a copy of the
search warrant and a handwritten inventory on the rear of the warrant for any
confiscated items. Bailey remained in the lobby area of the station, with Officer
Vitrano, while Lieutenant O'Brian and Officer Verrstt searched the Nissan Maxima.
After approximately an hour info the search, no contraband was found.

The report indicated “based on Lientenant O’Brien’s previous information on Bailzp,
in addition to his expevience in street level illegal drug activity, Licatenant O'Brien
had a strong reason fo believe that Bailey was concealing contraband within his
inner clothing garments. Based on that Lieutenunt O'Brien decided to perform a
strip search on Bailey per N.O.P.D. Policy 1.2.4”.

The report indicated Lieutenant Q’Brian explained to Bailey a strip search would be
conducted. Lieutenant OFBrien, along with Officer Vitrano and Officer Arthur
Cleveland, escorted Bailey to the men’s locker reom located inside of the police station.
Officer Vitrano's Body Worn Camera was activated Officer Cleveland utilized o
Departmental digital camera in record mode during the escort and search of Bailey.

The report indicated Lieutenant O’Brien located $612.00 in various denominations in
Bailey’s right rear pants pocket, The report also indicated “Lieutenant O'Brien
continued to search Bailey while using @ handheld flashiight, ali the while being
recorded on Officer Vitrano’s Body Worn Camera and the Digital Recorder hteld by
Officer Cleveland. As Licntenant Q'Brien held back the rear portion of the nner
boxer shorts worn by Bailep, he (O'Brien) couid clearly see in plain view a piece of
clear plastic paper sticking out between Bailey’s buttocks. The paper was sticking out
approximuately a half-inch. Upon observing the plastic paper, Lieutenant Q’Brien
instrricted Balley to spread his legs further and not to clinch his buttocfs. Lieutenant
O’Brien removed the plastic with his right hand and immediately observed it was a
small clear wrapped bag coniaining what appeared to be several smail pieces of crack
cocaine, Lieutenant O'Brien dropped the bag on the locker room floor and instructed
Officer Cleveland to recard the bag”.
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The report indicated, “Lieuterant O'Bricn asked Bailey if e had anything else on his
person, in which Bailey did not answer. Licutenant O'Brien believed that Bailey may
have had additional coniraband ftidden on Iis person. At that peint Lieuteitant
O'Brien and Officer Vitrano removed Bailey’s boxer shorts completely. Lieutenant
O'Brien, with the aid of the handheld flashilighi, visually checked under Bailey's
genitals for any additional contraband in wiich ne further contraband was found™.

The report indicated the contraband was field tested by Officer Vitrano and Lieutenant
O’Brien, which showed a positive test result for cocaine. He also indicated he
conducted a handwritten inventory of the confiscated items on the rear of the search
warrant which was provided to Bailey.

The report indicated Officer Vitrano completed 2 traffic affidavit charging Bailey with
traffic violations of no seat belt and no child restraint. The affidavit was reviewed and
signed by Lieutenant O’Brien.

The report indicated Lieutenant O’Brien completed a handwritten arrest gist which was
reviewed and signed by Sergeant Stephanie Taillon. The report alse indicated Sergeant
Taillon assisted Lieutenant O'Brien in preparing the interoffice correspondence for the
strip search policy.

The investigator reviewed the handwritien gist authored by Lieutenant O’Brien and
approved by Sergeant Taillon. The gist indicated Bailey was amested fellowing a traffic
stop of a vehicle which was the target of a search warrant. The gist did not explain the
justification for the “strip search” or the reason Bailey was charged with Illegal Use of
a Controlled Dangerous Substance in the Presence of a Minar.

The investipator reviewed Officer Frank Vitrano’s Body Worn Camera footage of the
traffic stop and subsequent arrest of William Bailey. The footage confirmed Officer
Viteano was directed by Lieutenant O'Brien to stop the vehicle being operated by
William Bailey. Lieutenant ('Brian came to the location of the stop and instructed
Officer Vitrano to place Bailey in the rear of his patrol vehicle and inform him of his
Miranda warnings and the narcotics investigation and the search warrant for the
vehicle. Officer Vitrano’s Body Worn Camera Footage also confirmed he assisted
Lieutenant O’ Brien conduct the strip search of William Bailey.

The investigator reviewed Officer Anita McKay’s Body Womn Camera footage of the
search of the child, who identified himself as “Temance™ The footage confirmed
Officer McKay was directed o search the child by Lieutenant O’ Brien.

The investigator reviewed the Application for a Search Warrant and Order of Search
obtained by Lieutenant O’Brien for the 2016 Nissan Maxima bearing La. License 511
AUT. The Refurn on Search Warrant indicated $612.00 and a clear bag containing
several pieces of rock substances {5.1GM) were seized pursuant to the Search Warrant.
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Based on the information reviewed, a Formal Disciplinary Investigation was initiated to
determine if Lieutenant John O°Brien violated Rule 2: Moral Conduct; Paragraph 1,
Adherence to law to wit: Rule 2: Moral Conduct: Paragraph 1, Adherence to law to wit:
RS 14:46, Relative to False Imprisonment by conducting a strip and / or body cavity
search of William Baiiey which resulted in his arrest for violation of RS, 40:967,
Prohibited Acts — Schedule II Drugs: Relative to Possession with Intent to Distribute a
Scheduie Two Controlied Dangerous Substance to wit: Crack Cocaine {Several Rocks,
Approx. 5.1 Grams). He was also charged with La. B.5. 14:91.13, Illegal Use of a
C.D.S. in Minor Presence: Relative to possession of a Controlled Dangerous Substance
in the Presence of a Minor under N.O.P.D. item number 1-30056-17.

The investigation should also determine if Lientenant John O’Brien violated Rule 4:
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph ¢-6; failing (o
comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source to wit: Policy
344.1.1 Report Preparation by {ailing to document justification for the search of the six
year ald child (Terrance) and justification for the strip search of William Bailey in the
incident report recorded under item I-30056-17. The investigation should also
determine why Lieutenant C°Brien listed the monies and parcotics found during the
strip search of William Bailey on the Return of Search Warrant. The investigation
should also determine why the six year old child (Terrance) was not listed as the victim
in the incident report. '

The investigation should alsc determine if Lieutenant John O’Brien violated Rule 4:
Performance of Duty;, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph ¢-6; failing to
comply with instructions, cral or written, from any awthoritative source to wit: Chapter
1.2,4 Search and Scizure, Paragraph 47, Strip Searches. Subparagraph {a) states: The
officer shall obtain written authorization from his or her supervisor prior to the strip
search, and the sopervisor shall be on-scene at all times during the search.
Subparagraph (k) states: Strip searches shall not be videc recorded or photographed
unless required for cvidentiary reasons and specifically authortzed in writing, in
advance, by a supervisor. The investigation should determine why Lieutenant O’Brien
did not obtain writlen authorization from a supervisor fo conduct a strip search of
William Bailey and have the supervisor present at the scene when the strip search was
conducted. The investigation should also determine why Lientenant O'Brien did not
obtain written authorization lo video record the strip search of William Bailey.

The investigation should also determine if Lieutenant John O’Brien violated Rule 4:
Performance of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph c-6; failing to
comply with instructions, oral or writlen, from any authoritative source to wit; Chapter
1.2.4 Search and Seizure, Paragraph 51, Body Cavity Searches. The investigation
should determine if Lieutenant O°Brien conducted a Body Cavity Search of William
Bailey without obtaining a search warrant in accordance with Departmental policy.
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The investigation should also determine if Lieutenant John (FBrien violated Rule 4:
Performanece of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglect of Dhaty, Subparagraph (b); An employee
with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly
supervise subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to
conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures to wit:
Chapter 1.9 Arrests ~ Paragraph 12 Supervisor’s Responsibilities — The Supervisor
shall approve the officer’s arrest recommendation based on the existence of probable
cause and consistency with NOPD regulations (Traffic Affidavit #J869655). The
investigation should determine if William Bailey should have been issued a traffic
summons in lieu if arrest in accordance with N.O.P.D. Policy 516 — Traffic Citations,
Procedure 516.4 and Article 211 of the La. Criminal Code of Procedure (summons by
officer instead of arrest and booking) under item [-30045-17,

The investigation should also determine if Lieutenant John Q’Brien violated Rule 4
Performance of Duty; Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph (b}, An employee
with supervisory responsibility shal! be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly
supervise subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to
conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures to wit:
Chapter 1.2.4 Search and Seizure, Paragraph 5, Search & Seizures. The investigation
should determine if Lieutenant O’Brien had justification to imstruct Officer Anita
McKay to search a child “Terrance™ for illicit narcotics before releasing the child to a
relative,

‘The investigation should also determine if Sergeant Stephanie Taillon violated Rule 4:
Performance of Duty: Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, Subparagraph (b); An employee
with supervisory responsibility shall be in neglect of duty whenever be fails to properly
supervise suberdinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to
conform with the dictates of Departmental Rules, Policies and Procedures to wit:
Chapter 1.9 Arrests — Paragraph 12 Supervisor’'s Responsibilities — The Supervisor
shall approve the officer’s arrest recommendation based on the existence of probable
cause and consistency with NOPD) regulations. The investigation should determine if
Sergeant Taillon approved the gist and subsequent incident report authored by
Lieutenant John O’Brien with did not contain justification for the strip search and arrest
ol William Bailey under N.O.P.D. item [-300356-17.

Attachments:

1} E-mai! from Commander Gwendolyn Nolan

2) P.LB. Initial Intake Form #2017-0630-R

3) N.0O.P.D. Field Interview under item 1-30045-17
4) N.Q.P.D. Incident Report under item 1-30056-17
5) BWC footage of Officer Frank Vitrano

6) BWC footage of Officer Anita McKay

Inv. Atlen 5. Bames
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Arlen 5. Barnes

From: Gwern M. Nalan

Sent: Twesday, Octaber 31, 2007 2:26 PM

To; Arten 5. Barnes; Precious M. Banks; Artinda P, Westbmaok
Subject: W §-30045-17 and 5 30056-17

Axtachments: 1-30056-17 Attachments, pdf

Erowm: Banial P, Murphy

Sent; Tussday, October 31, 2017 12:27 P4

To: Gwen M. Nolan <gmnolan@nola.gov>

Ce: Arfinda P. Westhrook <apwestbrock@nola.gov'= Simon 8. Hargrove <sbhargrove@nola gove; Otha Sandifer
<nsandifer@ralagove; Matthaw H. Segraves <mhsegraves@nola.gove; Faul M. Nosl <sFMNoel@nols.gove
Subject: AW 1IE0045-17 and F30056-17

Commaznder Nalan -~ OCDN [s planning 1o Inftdats an knmediate action raquest on this item. OCDOM has muitiple
eoncems with it: mamdy, a Heutenant authariziag a possible cavity search whare thers may not have been FC forthe
search. FOB has reviewed and likewise finds it problematic, Can PEB review and propose s eourse of action? Eet us
know if you would like to disciss.

Thanks,
Banmy

Frome Matthew H. Seproves
Sentz Monday, Dctober 20, 2007 4:23
To: Daniel P. Murphy <dpmurpby@noia.govs; Othy Sandifer <pssndifer@ngla govs

Ce: Prul WM. Noel <PhiNpelf@nola.gay:
Subject: RE: -30045-17 and |-30056-17

EPR attacliments attachad

FIC hitng/fene-snrwebil. citvofno.com/fic/editFieldinterview asp?iid=421401
EPR bt/ feno-eprwehD1.cityofnocom/epr/faceshast/wvant sepxdrid=582594

Manitcrs think Lt Obrien shoukd have applied for an arrest warrant

| haver't watched any vides, The reports say the strip search was videa-ed (anather pelicy viclation mentioned hy
O/ Do)

From: Baniel P, Murphy

Bant: Monday, Gctober 30, 2017 4:07 PM

To: Matthew H. Segraves <mhsegraves@nola.gove>; Gtha 3andifer <osandifer@nola zov:-
Ce: Pawd M. Noel <PMNoel@nola,Rov-

Subject: RE: [-30045-17 and -30056-17

Matt — I'm with Chief Moel. Can yot point us o the relavant documerntation on the sirfp search?
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From: Matihew H, Segravis
Sent: Monday, Dctebar 30, 2017 3234 PM

To: Dapial F. Murphy <dpmurphy@nala.gove-; Othe Sandifer <psandifer@ncla.gov-
Subject: 30OM5-17 and $+-30056-17

QDM z2nd DOJ are concerned about this one. They don’t think the officers had PC to conduct a strip search, The 1. who
was Involved in the case approved the sirip sesrch. They think I was a tavliy search {pot a strip search) and should have
Fatl # search warrant, They dun't think the officers had PC to search the kid in the tar at the time of the step,

The admin sgt appraved the epr which was created by the Lt

Matt Sagraves

Cuampliance Manager

Compltance Bureaw, New Crleans Police Departiment
Cail {504) 25356265 Offfce (504) 558-5088

mhsspraves@nola.gov HO 515



CITY OF NEW ORLEANS SN,

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE /s 0)

A
P.0. Box 51480 N
New Orleans, Louisiana 70151 Tl
MITCHELL J. LANDRIEY “to protect and to serve” MICHAEL S. HARRISON
MAYOR SUPERINFENDENT

PUBLIC INTEGRITY BUREAU INITIAL INTAKE FORM
{circle one)
COMMENDATION, COMPLAINT OR DOCUMENTATION OF MINOR VIOLATION

noPD Oatyy PIB CTN #; 2017-0630-R Today’s Date: 1170212017 Time: 4:30PM

Complainant’s 1ast Name: Nolan First Name: Swendobm pogee W gex: F_DOB:
Address: 1340 Poydras St. Suite 1900 ¢y, New Orleans State: LA zip: 70112

Contact #1: (904) 658-6800 Contact #2: Email gmnolan@nola.gov

Location(s} Incident Ocourred: 501 N. Rampart

Date & Time [ncident(s) Ocenrred: 09/23/2017 @ 11:63AM  NOPD Ttemns# 1-30056-17

Do you have a COMMENDATION fm'D or COMPLAINT against an NOPD employee? (Circle one)
Accused Officer 1: JOhn O'Brien Rank: kL. Badge #: 110

Accused Officer 2;_ Stephanie Tailion Rank: St Badge #:_?_?U

{Please list additional officers in namative)  Were you directly involved in the incident? YESD N
Officers Anita Mckay, Frank Vitrano &

Please list the names and contact information for all wimesses:

Arthur Cleveland, 501 N. Rampart St., New Orieans, LA. 70112 (504) 658-6010

Were you arrested? YESﬂNid you recejve a ticket and/or summons for this incident? YES{INU
Were you injured dusing this incident? YESDND[f so, did you seek medical attention? YESDQO

If injured, please describe the injury and how it occurred.

The below section is t¢ be completed by NOPD supervisors ONL Y ***&dd&bbdR b ibidddbbstirais

If this is a public complaint, immediately obtain a complaint tracking number and provide it to the
complainant along with a copy of this form. Submit thig form to PIB before your tour of duty ends.
Was the complainant’s interview recorded? YES| &40 (1€ no, explain why)

Internally generated compiaint
Shift designation (Circle One) Isq«J2nd[_Brdl__| Duty Status (Check One) On duty {7 JOff{_|

Please print your pame; Arlen §. Barnes Rank: WVestigaior A cqionment: P.1.B.
Signature: g Phone #: 204 8586825  1u4ay's Date: 11/03£2017
NARRATIVE PAGE

PIB CTN # 17-08%0R o1 ONt Y): Date Received: 110317 |ntake Representative's Initials ﬂﬁ?

HOPD Form 230 Revised Darembar 8, 2016



Continuation Page Page 2 of 3

I you are making a complaint: What is your primary complaint and what outcome do you expact?
If you are making a commendation: What officer(s) would you like to commend, and why?
If you are reporting a minot viclation, please summarize the behavior that constitnted the viclation.

See attached Initiation of Formal Disciplinary Investigation
under P.1.B. Complaint Tracking Number 2017-0630-R

Please Print Compiainant Name: CMDR Gwendolyn Nolan gionature:

PIB CTN # 2017-0630-R intake Representative's 1nitia|@

MOPD Furm 230 Reviged Becember 8, 2015




Cortinuation Page Page 3 of 3

NARRATIVE CONTINUED

The below section to be completed by NOPD supervisors for reporting miner violatipasfinfractions OMNLY*=*=

Please list the NOPD Rule and Paragraph, Chapter, or General Order violated:

The disciplinary action taken against the accused eraployee is one or more of the following (check one):

Verkal Cnunseling_j Remedial Training D Gther[lprmridﬂ attachments to document other actions)
Accused Employec’s Information

Name: Date of violation:

Race: Sex: Empl I #: Rank: Agsignment:

Shift designaiion (Circle One} 1"'] Z“DS"’DDuty Status (Check One) On doty I:l(lﬂ' D

Issuing Supervisor Nanie: Title/Rank, Employee ID #:

Sigoature of Accused: Ddate of signature
PIB USE ONLY NON-DISCIPLINARY COUNSELING FOR MINOR VIOLATION
APPROVED BY: DISAPPROVED BY:

FORMAL DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION INSTIATED BY:

PIB CTN # 2017-0630-R Intake Representative's Initials @7

ROFPC Fonn 230 Revised Dacambor §, 215
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OFFICER INFO
Event Date: Time: Location District: Zone: Duralion OF Stop:
o9f 232017 11:63 ORLEANS AVENUE / NORTH 1 | 20 min
ROCHEBLAVE
Officer 1: Badge #: Employee |D#:
FRAMNK VITRAND 1519 26938
Officer 2: Badge #: Employee |D#:
Event Type: Car #: Assignment: item No.:
TRAFFH: VIOLATION 117A 13t District I-30045-17
VEMmiwLEG i
Year: iake: Model: State: Lic. Plate: Siyie: ofor;
2016 MISSAMN LA S11-AUT  FOUR DOOR WHITE
ViN: Damage/Characteristics:
1N4AABAPOGC 430880

SUBJECT INFO

Data retrieval failed for the subreport, 'Subrepont ', Joeated al: fFICReporis/FICSubjectslist. Please check the log files for
mare informafion,

Fully Articulate Reason for Stop of Each Parson _ _
ON SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 23, 2017 IN THE MID-MORNING HOURS, OFFICER FRANK VITRANG, MANNING
UNIT #117A QF THE NOPD FIRST DISTRICT A PLATOON, CONDUGCTED A SIGNAL 18 STOR, RELATIVETO A
TRAFFIC VIOLATION, AT ORLEANS AVENUE ANDG MORTH ROCHEBLAVE STREET UNDER NOPD ITEM NUMBER
I-30045-17, AS FEE [HE QIRECTION OF NEWW ORLEANS POLICE DEPARTMENT FIRST DISTRICT LIEUTENANT
JOHN O'BRIEN, UNIT #10-A. OFFICER VITRAMND WAS OPERATING FULLY MARKED NOFD SUV MARKED UNIT
#5037, AS A ONE FERSON UNIT AS THE DRIVER, DFFICER VITRAND WAS DRESSED IN FULL NOPD CLASS "B”
UNIFORM. QFFICER VITRANG WAS EQUIPPED WITH NOPD DEPARTMENT BWC{BODY WORN CAMERA), AND
VEHRICLE #15037 WAS EQUIPPED WITH AN AGTIVE MVU {(MOBILE VIDEO UNIT}. BOTH WERE ACTIVATED AND
REMAINED ON FOR THE DURATION OF THE AFOGREMENTIONED TRAFFIC STOP.

IT SHOULE BE NOTED: OFFICER YITRANG WAS DN STAND-BY WITHIN THE LOGISTICAL NEIGHBORHOOD, AS
R LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN, WHO WAS THE PRIMARY SURVEILLANCE UNIT CONBUCTING SURVEILLANGE
WITHIN THE VICINITY OF ORLEANS AVENUE AND NORTH GALVEZ STREET.

LIEUTENANT C'BRIEN WAS IN POSSESSION OF A SEARCH WARRANT FROM THE CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE PARISH OF ORLEANS, STATE OF LOUISIANA T THORED OGN SEFTEMBER 22, 2017. SAID
SEARCH WARRANT WAS LISTED AS A NARCCTIC SEARCH WARRANT IN REFERENCE TO THE SUBJECT MR.
WILLIAM BAILEY 11, (B/M, DOB: D2/01M1972) WHO WAS THE LISTED CWNER OF A 2018 NISSAN MAXIMA, VIN
#1NAAABAPOGC430660, BEARING LOUISIANA LICENSE PLATE # 511-AUT,

ON THE ABDVE MENTIONED DATE AND IN THE MID-MORNING HOURS, OFFICER VITRANG RECEIVED TWO-
WAY RADIOQ COMMUNICATIONS FROM LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN, THAT STATED HE OBSERYED THE SUBJECT
WILLIAM BAILEY DRIVING THE AFOREMENTIONED VEHICLE ON QRLEANS AVENUE TRAVELING TOWARDS
MORTH GALVEZ STREET. HE FURTHER STATED HE WAS PREPARED TO EXECUTE THE AFQREMENTIONED

ENT UBJECT AND VERICLE. O R VITRANO WAS
INSTRU TO CONDUCT A SIGMNAL 18 STOP. DURING WHICH TIME, ICER VITRANG OBSERVED THE
T

DRIVING THE AFCRENVENTIONED VEHICLE AS HE INITIATED AND COMPLETED A U-TURN AT THE
Frinted by CITYOFNCAasharnes 11/2/2017 5:56 PM Page 1 of 3
Status: Approved By: JOHN O'BRIEN 09/24/2017 14:19:28
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INTERSECTION DF ORLEANS AVENUE AND NORTH GALVEZ THE SUBJECT BEGAN TQ TRAVEL ON ORLEANS
AVENUE TOWARDS NORTH RCCHEBLAVE STREET WHEN OFFICER VITRANO NOTICED THE SUBJECT WAS
NOT WEHRING HIS DRWER'S SIDE SEAT-BELT. OFFICER VITRANCG ALSO NOTICED INSIDE THE VEHICLE WAS
G LR E RIGHT FRCNT SIDE PASSENGER SEAT OF THE
AFGREMEI‘\FTIOHEU VERICLE. OFFICER ACTIVATED HIS PATROL UNIT OVERHEAD LIGHTS AND SIREN THEN
POSITIONED HIS PATRDL UNIT BEHIND THE SUBJECT VEHICLE. SUBSEQUENTLY, THE SUBJECT STOPPED
HIS VEHICLE AND REMAINED SEATED IN THE DRIVER'S SEAT AS THE AFOREMENTIONED MALE YOUTH WAS
STANDING IN THE PASSENGER SEAT. OFFICER VITRANO APPROACHED THE DRIVER'S SIDE DOORMINDOWY,
THEN INTRCQDUCED HIMSELF BUT RESERVED THE REASON FOR THE STOP UNTIL A LATER PCGINT IN TIME.

UNDER THE DIRECTION OF LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN, OFFICER VITRAND ASKED THE SUBJECT TO EXIT THE
VEHICLE, FROM WHICH HE COMPLIED WITHOUT INCIDENT. OFFICER VITRAND PLACED THE SUBJECT IN
HANDCUFFS BERIND HIS BACK, CHECKED THEM TWO TIMES FOR PROPER FIT AND TIGHTNESS, THEN
DOUBLE LOCKED EACH HANDCUFF. OFFICER VITRANO CONDUCTED A PAT-DOWN SEARCH FOR WEAPONS
WITH NEGATIVE FINDINGS. AFTERWARD, CFFICER VITRANO ESCORTED THE SUBJECT TO OFFICER
VITRANC'S NOPD PATROL UNIT, WHERE THE SUBJECT VOLUNTARILY ENTERED THE REAR SEAT AREA ON
THE RIGHT SIDE WITHOUT INCIDENT, OFFICER VITRANG SECURED THE SUBJECT WITH A SEAT-BELT, THEN
ACTIVATED THE REAR SEAT MOEILE MYU (VIDED CAMERA UNIT) CONCERNING THE DIRECT OBSERVATION
OF THE SUBJECT AS HE REMAINED SEATED INSIDE THE FPATROL UNIT. OFFICER VITRANDO READR THE
SUBJECT HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS VIA A MIRANDA CARE. THE SUBJECT AGREED HE UNDERSTOOD BY
VERBALLY STATING "YES" HE UNDERETOOD HIS RIGHTS AND VERDALLY STATED "YES™ HE AGREED TO
WAIVE HIS RIGHTS. IT SHOULD BE NGTED, THE SUBJECT WAS ARRESTED AND CITED UNDER ITEM #-30045-
17, AND CITED UNDER TICKET #J869655 FOR 32:295 (CHILD PASSENGER RESTRAINT 5YSTEM) AND 32:295.1
(SAFETY BELT USE).

SUBSEQUENTLY, FIRST DISTRICT NEW ORLEANS POLICE OFFICERS BRIANNE VERRETT, UNFT #103A AND
ANITA MCKAY, UNIT #115A ARRIVED ON SCENE, AND TOOK CUSTODY OF THE MALE YOUTH INSIDE THE
SUBJECT'S VEHICLE. THAT YOUTH WAS IDENTIFIED BY THE SUBJECT A3 "TERRANCE" {B/M, AGE:6).
ADDITIONALLY, THE SUBJECT STATED "TERRANCE WAS HIS NEPHEW. OFFICERS VERRETT AND MCKAY
RELQCATED "TERRANCE" TO HIS MOTHER'S RESIDENCE.

UNDER THE DIRECTION OF LIEUTENAMNT IEN, QFFICER VITRANG RELDCATED THE EUBJECT TCI' THE

D PLASTIC BAG WAS STICKING OUT
E SUBJEGT'S VEHICLE (2016 NISSAN
LA TAG # 511-AUT) WAS AT iSTRICT STATION BY OFFICER VERRETT
AND SUBSEQUENTLY SEARCHED PURSUANT TO THE SEARCH VARRANT BY LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN AND
CER VERRETT. NO CONTRABAND WAS FOUND. A/S SUBJECT WAS BOOKED WITH R.S. 40:967 (PWIT
%REEMC?WE) AND R.S. 14:91.13 CDS IN PRESENCE OF A (6-YEAR OLD MALE CHILD}

IT SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED, THE SUBJECT WAS ON PAROLE UNTIL THE YEAR 2000 FOR DRUG LAW
VIQLATION AND A FIELD TEST SHOWEE POSITIVE RESULT FOR COCAINE. OFFICER VITRANC RELOCATED
THE SUBJECT TO ORLEANS PARISH CENTRAL LOCK-UP WHERE HiS CUSTODY WAS THEN TURNED OVER TQ
THE ON-DUTY DEPUTIES AND HE WAS BOOKED ACCORDINGLY.

Frinted by CITYGFNOasbarmes 11/2/2017 5:56 PM Page 2 of 3
Status: Approved By: JOHN O'BRIEN 09/24/2017 14:19:29
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NEW ORLEANS POLICE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT 1-30056-17

Slanal toidant Qaeptrangs Dile/Timeé  Reportad Datef/Time  Stalus Bulletin Domestle Violence Hats Crime

986  DRUGLAW VIOLATION 9/23/2017 11:93 AM Q232017 1153 AM  GLEARED 8Y ARREST NO NO ND
Lotastliah DistZone/Eub Lighting
2200 ORLEANS AY 161 GOo0D

VICTIV PERSONS

Last Nams Firat fteme 2 'giaou. - Sex i DOE
BTATE OF LOUISIANA o e T
2" 3 PR e
Hore Addrass i Homse Phone paN <t Privar's Ljcknsa
Work Addrass Sek Work Phone Qgcupation Vi
Sobilaty e injusy Toeted . VieumType . " EmaliAddiass
: WONE SRR . N GOVERNMENT ™. Y
Engliah Profislency Languaps Accéss p7s ) ) Languaga % s "
.. OFFENDERS ... -t
S =y L% O 1 . R 1 ¥ e

LastName, = . FirstNeme | “otght  Weloht
BAILEY . T WILIAM s BT
Heme Mdr’o}is ey 40 S ! - Drvar's Liconse
2fGRAVIER ST, NEWORLEARS, LA 70118 v T
ArrestLocation | - . L ean et ; L Arrest PatefTime s i " Arrest Gradit
2200 ORLEANS AV 1104 Tk, L -BI2312017 11:50 Al R

Sobrety © gy Treated LRl Transparizd By RAR T 'Wl
UNKNOWN NONE : CFFIGER FRANKVITRANG  147-A
ArrestTyps ' . Resident Satue Juvanlie Dlspos|tion : g o

ON ViEwW ~ ORLEANS RESIDENT oy e B B

English Proflciency . Lshguaga Access

Injured Whie [h Gustedy ° .- '
NG
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Chame Mictirn #¥. Refatlons hip
LA RLE, 20 98T PROHIBITED ACTS—SCHEDLLE || DRUGE: RELATIVE 10 POBSEREION WITH IMTERT i STRANGER
TOHSTRBUTE A SCHEDULE TWO CONTROLLED DANGEROLRS SURSTANCE TOWIT: CRACK

GLCARE (SEVERAL ROCKES, AFREOX 5.1 GRAME)

EA R 14 91,13 ILLEGAL USE OF CDS I MINOR PRESENCE: RELATIVE TO POSEESEION GF A 1 STRANGER
CONTROLLFD BANGERDUS SUBSTANCE IN THE PRESENCE OF A MIMOR (5 YEAR 04 D A E CHI D)
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NARRATIVE

CASE INVESTERGATOR: LIEUTEMANT K%M OB RIEN (LINTT §10-4)

ASSISTING CASE INVESTIGATORE: QFFICER FRARK VITRANG (UNIT 117-A), OFFIGER AMTA MCIAY {LINET 115-0) AND OFFICER BRIANNE
VEFRRETT {UNIT 16G3-4)

0N BATURDAY, SEFTEMBER 2IRD, 2017 AT APFROXIATER Y 11:53 A.M., THE AFCREMENTIONED CABE INVESTIGATIORS, WHO WERE
ASBIGHED TO THE MEW ORLUEANS BOA4LICE DEPARTMENT FIRST QISTRICT A-FLATOON (BAVWAT L], ARRESTED WILLIAM BAILEY 1BLACK

(BODY WORN CAMERA). THE ASSISTING AVESTIZATORS WEREALL ATTHED IN N.O,P.0. CLASS *5" UNEFCRM AND OPERATED FULLY
MARKLED N.OP.D. SLAE WITH HOPASSENGERS, THE ASSISTING RVESTIGATURSWERE ALL EGLIPPED WITH BWCG'S AND THE BUVS
WERE ECLAFFED WITH MYU'S (MOBILE VIDEG UHITSF, THE FAGTSAND. CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THAT INVESTIGATION ARE AS
FOLLOWS, : o S .o

ON FRIDAY, SEPTEMEER 22HD, 217 AT APPROXBAATELY 300 P M. LIEUTENANT OHRIEN MET WITH THE HOMNORABLE JUDGE BRIGID
COiLEYS OF DREEANS PARISH WAGISTRATE COURT SECTION M2 AT 2900 TOLANE AVERLE (ORLEARS PARISH CRIMENAL ESTRIGT
COLRT), LIELTENANY O'BRIEN PRESENTED A SEARCH WARRANT AHD APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRRNT TO JUDGE COLLINS FOR AN
AUTHOREZED SEARCH OF A-2016 FOUR DOOR WHITE $1 GOLOR HIBSAN MAXILA, BEARING LOUISIANA-FLATE HUMBER 511 AUTIVING
TNAAMBAPORIMI0EE0) AFTER REVIEWING THE AFOREMENTIONED-DOCUMENTS, JUDSE COLLING FISHED THE SEARCH WARRANT AN
AFFLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT AUTHOREIMG A SEARCH TR THE S8 MISSAN MAXREA. FORTHE CURULATIVE FACTS REGARDING
THAT BEARCH WARRANTY, REFER TO THE ATTACHED DOCLHM TSSECTION OF TWIS INCIGENT REFORT: - - =,

r
+

ON SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 23R, 2017, CURING MORNING DEYLIGHT HOURS, LIGUTENANT O/8RIEN RELOCATED TO/THE AREA OF
ORLEANS AVERUE AMD 201MH GALVEZ BTRERT WITH THEIWMQI}MWBRPEESEARGHW SURVERLANCE DN

THE VEHICLE I OQUESTION {2016 MISSAN BAXINA), LIELSTERARNT BRI HAD PREVICHS IWFORRAT ION AND-KNOWE EDGE THAT THE
VEHICLE IN LESTION, ALONG WITH THE TARGET OF THE INVESTIGATION (Wit Lin BAS £Y) E_m:ummnm%pfuﬂgmmm AREA,
WHERE HE WOULD SELL IELEGAL DRLKSS, HMORESPECIFICALLY CRACICGOCAINE, UBNG THE WHTE MISSAN MAKIMA TOETORE THE
ALEGAL DRUSS. LIELFTEMANT O/'BRIER LTI I2ED AN UMUARKE D SURVEL LANCE VERICLE ANGHWAS ATTIRED IN FLIAN CLOTHES WYTH N
PASSENGERS. LIEUTENANT OBRICN BRIEFED OFFICER FRANK VITRANO b THE CIRCUTMSYANCES BURROUNIG THE YEHICLE AND
PERSOM W QUESTION FHIDR TG CONDECTING THE SURVER L ANCE. ﬁwwm INTENTVIONS OF DBSERVING WILLIAR
BAILEY EITHER NEAR THE NISSAN OR INKPE THE PASEAN: AND HAVINS OFFICER VITRARD DO A TAKE-DOWN STCP M ORBER 70
CONDUGT ASEARCHOE YRENISSAN: 0 77 . 7 o7 ST e v T

n

AT APFRONMIMATELY 11:00 AM. (82280077 LIEUTE NANY CYBRIEN DBSERVED THE VERICIE IN-UUESTION PARKED N THE 2300 & OCK OF

DHLEANS AVENUE UNOCCUPIED: THE NISSAN WAS BARIED O THE LPTOWN (WEST) BISE OF THE STREET AND FAGING IMA RIVER 5 gf?

{SOLITH) DRECTION. EIELITENANT DBREN AFFORDED HRASEL FVTH A BTATIC SURMENLLARNCE POSITION VITH & CLEAR AND

UPAOBSTRUGTED VIEW TOWARDS THE TARGET VEHICLE' APFROXIMATELY (10) INTO THE SURVER LANCE. LELITEMANT CrERIEN

OBSERVED A BLACK MALESUBJECT WALIING DO ORLEANS AVEHUE AND TUNNED RIGHT ONTO SOUTH GALVEZ $TREET.

MEUTENMANT OBRIEN (0 NT GET ASGOOD LOOK AY THAT BURIECT, ELTBELIEVED TT MAY HAVE BEEN WILLIAAS BAICEY_ LIBUYENANT M

CERIEN, WHO MARITAWNED CONSTANT RADIO TRANSMISSIOR WITH URFIGER VITRAND ON A SPERATE TALK CHAMNEL, INSTRUCTED

HEECER VITRANG TO DG A FEASSTRIAN STOP ON THAT SUBIECT TOVERIFY IF.IN FACT IT WAS WILLIAM HALEY, LISUERANT OBRIEN

LEFT HIS STATIONARY SURVEILLANCE POBITION N mnggaﬁagmmwmrmme PEDESTRIAN BELIEVEL TO BE WILLISH

SALEY, OFFICER VITRARO. CONDUGTED A PEDESTRIAN STOR.ON THAT.SUBSECT, BUT VERINED IT WAE MO WILLIAM SAILEY. THE

BUBJECT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY RELEASED WITHOUT INGIDENT PFFICERVITRAR LATSR ENTERED AN EL ECTRONIS FELD INTERVIEW
N i < P - g i T

RN ) i T

ON THAT SUBJECT. _ ] o " L
- A T
AFTER THE PEDESTRIAN STOP WAS COMPLETED, LIEUTSNANT OBRIEN RE LOCATED TOTIE ARER AROURD THE 2200 BLOCK OF

QRLEANS AVENUE AND ESTABLISHED ANOTHER STATIOWARY SURVEILLANGE POSITION WITH ACEEARAND UROBSTRUCTED VIEW
TOWARDS THE VEHICLE IN CUESTHOM, LIBUTENANT Y8R R biD NBTUSE HINOUULARE DURING THE SURVEILLANGE LE TOHG
LHOBETRUCTED VIEW TOWARDS THENTSSAM. | ¢ -, .. .- ° T

AT APRRCKIMATELY 11:50 AM. (I2¥2017} LIEDTENANY CERIGH GESERVERA PLACK MALF SRMCY MATCHING THE DESCRIPTION OF
WILLWAM BAILEY ENTER THE NIEGAN O THE FRONT DRIVER SINE, LIECTENANT.GBRIEN P10 NOT S WHERE BAILEY HAD CAME FROM
PRIOR 10 ENTEAING THE VEHICLE, BUY APPEARED HE MAY RAVE EXITED 4 NEARBY RESIDENCE IN THE Z200 810K OF Ofe Erts

- 3

.. . -

VEHICLE ST0P ON THE NISSAN MANIMA, LIEUTEHANT OBRIEH TOLE OFFIGER VIRANG TO SWITCH OVER TO THE OFEN RADIC CHANNEL
I ORDER YO LET HTHER LUNITE KNOW ABOUT THE SITLATION AT HaND,

APPROXIMATELY 4-6 $LOCKS WITHOUT SYOPPING. LIEUTENANT FERIEH LEFT HIS STATIONARY SURVENLLANGE AN MADE HIS WAY TG
THE AREA OF OFAICER VITRAND AND THE IMISSAN. THE NISSAN TOOK A LEFT TURN QNTC NORTH ROCHEBLAVE STREET AMD CAME Te1 A,



Emrf g Lo R

FO/S201 7 1007 AM ' 1-30056-37 Prge 4 of 6

STOF WEAR THE INTERSECTION OF ORLEANS AVEMUE AND NORTH RGGHERLAVE ETREET, A TIE MISSAN CARE TO ASTOP, OFRCER
WITHANO FXITED AHD APPROACHED THE MEFSAN, Al OFFICER WITHAND CAME INTO COMTACT WETH THE DRIVER, HE VERBALLY
INSTRUCTED HI T EXIT AN ASKED FOR HIS NAME, THE DRNVER SAID HIS HAME WAS “WH L1 AS HE COMPLIET AND EXITEC. ﬂFF{ifER
VTTRAMNGO DRSERVED A SIALL BLACK MALE CHILD UNRESTRAINED STANDING ON THE FROMT PASSEMGER SIDE SEAT [THE LHILD WAS
 LATER LEARKED TD BEBAILEYE HEPHEW AND WAS TURMED OVER CLSTODY T3 A FAMLY MEMEER YEHO ARRIVED DN SEENEL.
LIEUTERANT CERIEN, AL ONG WITH QFFCERS ANTTA MGKAY, BRIANNE VERRETT, JEFFREY CARRADINE, DWIGHT BALLER, AND SERGEANT
STEEHAME TRILLON ARRIVIEN OH SCENE. LIEUTENART CBRIEN CONRRMED FROM OFFICER UITRAND THAT THE DRIVER WAS IN FACT
Wil LIAN, BRI CY, LIEUTENANT CPRRTEN ALBO REGOEREED BAILEY FROM A DRV THIMKSTREAM PREJTOUT WHCH WAT FART OF THE
FIFQRRATICN REGARENHG THE SEARCH WARRANT DN THE NISEAN BATIMA (SEE ATTARHED DOCHNENTE]L

OFFIGER YITRAMD PLACSD THE SUBSECT I HARDCUFES BEHING HIS BACK LIEHIE THE DERUIBLE LOCK METHOB AND CONDUGTED A
BRIEF GUTER CLOTHING PAT GOWN FOR WEASORS, DEFCER VITRANC THEN ESCORTED BALEY TG THE MAPGED BUV 15057
GEERATED BY OFFACER VITRAND. OFFCER VITRANG FUT SAILEY [N THE REAR BIEAT WITH A SEATEELT OVER HIS BODY_ OFFICER VITRARD
ADVISED BAEY THAT LIELTENANT C'ERISN WOLLD EXFLAIN THE INVESTIGATION TO HI, OFFIGER TRANG ADVISED BAILEY OF HIS
METANDA WARNNGES FRGIM ACARD, [NWHICH DRIEY STATED HE UNGERSIOON BY SAYRHE “ES" AMND AGREED TOWAYE HiG BIGHTS.
OFFICERVITRAMNI LATER INEORMED LIEUTENANT E?BH._EN.'H‘J.H BA.[LEYU@ER_SWED ANG YWARED HIS RIEHTS.

VWHILE 0N SCENE, LIEUTENANT CORIEN INSTRUGTED OFFICER MCKAY TO GHEGK THE SALL UHILD [BAILEY'S 6 YEAR OLD NEPHEVY)

BEFORE REL EASING CUSTODY, THE REASON FORTHE SEARCHWAS CUE T0 LEUTEMANT GERIENS PRIOR EXPERIENGE B HARGOTICS
INVESTIGATIONS WHERE DRUE NEAL FRS WOULEN CONGERL CONTRABAND ON SMALL CHItDREN IR THE BELIEF THAT POLICE OFRGERS
WON'T SEARCH SALL CHILDRER, OEFICER MGKAY aan@mm%mcuﬁn.mmﬂ.mm-m CONTRABAND BEIRE FOUNE.
THE GHILT WAS THEN RELBASED CUSTOLY TD AFAMKY MENBER WHD ArgEVED DH SCEME. NDTE TRECAMILY MEMBER'S INFORMATION
{LINKNOWI BLAGK FEMALE) WAS NOT WHTTEN (RYWN, LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN INGTRUCTED OFEICER VERREL] TO RELOOATE THE
MISEAN SRXEA TO THE 1:0.9.D. FIRST DISTHIGY STATION SALLYPDRT LOCATED AT 501 NGHTHA RAMESART STREET, NOLA, OFFICER
VERRETT RE-L GRATED FHE YEHIGLE BYGUESTION AND PARKEDTT $4 THE SALLYPORT. LT T T,
F- B Lonie R it T
OFFIGER WTRANG! TRANSPORTED BAILEY TO THE FIRST Dmﬁm‘g ATION WHERE HE WAS ESCURTED UPSTARS, LIEUTENANT D'ORIEN
EHCWWED THE BEARCH WARRANT TO BAILEY AND EXPLAINED THE SVEBTIGATION TO HIM. LISUTENANT (YBRIEN INFORMED BALEY BE
WOLLD BE FROVIDED WITH A COPFY OF THE SEARCH WARRANTWMITH A HANDWRITTEN INVEITORY €3 THE REAR OF THE SEARCH
y ETIGATION. BANLEY REMAINED B THE LOBBY AREA OF JHE FIRST DISTRICT
(FRARCACITE THAT OFFCER VTTRARD COMPLEYER AM NOFE PRISONER
LOE BOOK FERBAILEY. -, T, P o oot 1l

L]
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{ ELTTENANT-OBRIEN, AUCNG WITH GFFICER VERRETT, CONDUSTED A PLL saqﬂci-l FTHE MISSAN MAXIHAAF TERAPPROXBASTELY AN
HOUR TS THE BHARCH, NO CONTRASAND WAS FOUND. THE VEHICLE WAS RELOCATED 7O THEN 200 BLOCK OF SAINT LGUIB STREET
BY OFFICER VERRETT, ¥iHO LOGKED AND SECU REDTHE VERICLE I ALEGAL PARKING SPOT. OFRCER VERAETT LATER GAVE THE KEYS
10 LIELTERART G/BRIEN, WHO THENTATER GAVE THE KEYSIRAGKTO BAILEY. BASEYON LIEUTENANT OBRIENT PREVIOLES|
MIFOHAATION GN BAILEY, M ALDTIaN T0 HISEXPERENCE i S {REET LEVEL LLEGAL DRUGAGTIMUTY, LISLITERANT OBRIEN HAD A
BYRONG REASON TO BELIEVE THATBAILEY WAS, CONCEALRNG OONTRABASD WITHRN HIS INRER CLOTHING SARMENTS. BASED 0N THAT,
LIEUTEHANT GBRIEN DEGIDEN TO PERFOMN, & STRIFSEARCH ON GALEY PER N.OF - POLITY, CHARTER 1. 241SEE AYTACHED

DOCUMENTS), AN hLOLP:B, INFERDFFICE & RRESPONDENGE WAR LATER GOMELETED (SEE ATTACHEDEOCUNENTE) AND A CORY WAS
PROVIDED TQEANEY, . - G N Theend R A

- o l:_...-. . ) ) HE T __: E.._-I., : ._ :}
LIEUTRNANT (YBRIEN EXPLAMED TO BAREY A STRIP SEARCH WOULD.GE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANGE TON.OLE. POLIEY.
UELITERNNT CBRIER, 22 ONG WITH GFFIGER, VIVRAND AND GRFCEERTHUR (O e LAND (JESK OFFICER) EECORITER BALEY NTOTHE

MENS LOCKER OO OF THE £IRST CISTRICT STATICN. OFFICER VITRANC'S BOY WORN GAMERA WA STILE ACHVATED FROM THE
QRIGINAL FRAFFIC STOR AMD GFFICER GLEVELAND UTAIZED AN NO.2.0: DEPARTMENTAL DIGITAL CAMERA N FECORR MODE DURING

THE ESCORT ANE SUBRECGUENT SEARCH OF BALEY.  ¥..- G )

-

WHLE INSIDE THE LOGKER BO0M, UEUTENANT C'BRIEN RETTERATED 70 BAREYTHE REASONG WY A STRIE SEARCH WASTO BE
CONDUGTES, LIEUTENANT. OBRIEN FOUND THAT BALEY WAS R POSEES HON OF VARIOUS DEROMINATIONS O CURRENTY INSIDE Hiz
FSEHT REAR PANTS EOGKET. THE CURRENEY WAS COUNTED BY OFFICER VITRAND (561:2,00) I THE PRESENCE OF BAREY. A MONEY
RECEET WAS LATER CONBLETED BY DFFICER YITREMO {SEE ATTREHED M%;MDI COPY WAS SUPPULD TO BALEY,
LIEUTENANT OBRIEN ASKEIF BAILEY ABGUY THE CURRENCY. BALEY STATED HEWX AECUT TO BRING HE REPHEW TO GETA HAIR CUT.
LELITENANT OBRIEN QUESTIONED BALEY ABOUT THE gE.ﬂSﬂﬂE WHHIE M THAT AMOUNT OF CURRENCY ON HB PERGON, IN YR1kH

BAILEY GAVE HESTTANT AMD INDELIENE ANSWERS WHICH memen'[mm_mm;gjsﬁﬁmmm BOMEY WAS FROM
RLEGAL BRUG BAEESBY BALEY, i3 - wor ' o ios (080 Tl e S

m U o

LIELITENANT CBRIEN GONTINUED TO SEARCH miw‘wwaﬁmmtmmﬁmm BEING RECORDELF ON
OFFICER VITRANG'S BODY WOHN CAMERA AND YHE DIGITAL R HELD 2Y OFFICER GLEVELANOD. AB LEUTENANT O'BRIEN

BN LD BALHC THE REAR PORTICN OF THE INNER BOXER SHORTS WORN EY BAILEY, HE (O'BRIEN) COULD CLEARLY SEE N PLAT VIEW A
PRECE OF CLEAR PLASTIG FAPER ETICIING OUT FROH BETWEEN BALEY'S BUTTOCKS. THE SAPER WAS STICKING DUT APPRIXMATELY A

NOT TOCLINGH HiS BUTTOEKS, LIEUTENANT OBRIEN REMOVEDR THE PLASTIC WITH HIS RIGHT HANG AND MEDIATELY OBSERVED T
WRE A SMALL 0] EAR WIRARPED BAG CONTAINTIG WHAT APPEARED T0 BE GEVEFM SVALL PIECES OF CRACK COCARE. LIEUTENRNY
OERIEN DROPPED THE BAG QR THE LOCKER RDOM FLOOR AND IETRUCESD OFFICER GLEVELAND TO RECORD THE BAG. TRE DIGITAL
RECCHRIING OF THE 2ECORT M SLIBEEQUENT SEARCH OF PALEY WAS LATER FUT ONTO A DISE AND FLACED JNFO THE FARST
DISTRICT STATION CENTRAL EVIDENGE AHD PROPERTY DRUFEON BY LIEUTENANT O'BRIEN [SEE ATTAGHED DOGUMENTS). LIEUTENANT
OERIEH ASEGD BAILEY [ HE HAD ANYTHING ELEE QM MBS PERECH, REWHICH BALEY DI OT ARSWER, LEUTENANT O'SHEN BELIEVED
THAT BALSY MAY HAVE HALD ADDITEANAL CONTRABANL HIDDEN ON HIS PERSON. AT THAT PORMNT, LIEUTEMANT CFEFIEN AND OFFICER
VERAND REMCVED BALEY'S BOXER SHORTS COMPLETELY, LIEUTENANT OBIRIEN, WITH THE AD OF THE HANBHELD FLASHLIGHT,
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WSUALLY CHECKED IHOCER BALEY'S GEMITALS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL CONTRABAND, IN WHICH KD FURFHER CONTRABARLD WAS FOLIND.
LIEUTENANT OFBRIEN CID NOT TOUGH BANLEY'S GENITALS, NOR CONDLCT A BORY GRVIFY SEARCH AT ANY TISE DURINEG THE BTRIP
SEARCH. HOTE THAT PRICR TO THE SEARCH, LIEUTERANT CBRIEN EXPLAINED TO BAILEY THAT A BCDY GAMVITY SEARCH WOLLGNOT BE
ECHDUCTED, BUE FO A EEARDH WARRANT RERGT WMEEDRED. OFF INER VITRANC'S BODY WEORN CANERA AND THE D RITAL RELORDER
UTR{ZE0 BY DFFICER CLEVELAND RECDRGED WHAT LISUTENANT (FERIEN SAID 70 BAILEY. LIEUTENANT (rERSEM, AT ALATER DATE,
WATCHED THE RESOHDPG DN QFFICER VITRANG'S BODY WORM CARERA,

BAILEY WAS THEN ESCORTED GUT OF THE MEMS LOGKER ROOM AND SEATED QN A CHAIR INSIRE THE HOBRY ARER OFFICER VITRANG
COMPLETED A RISHTS OF ARRESTEE FORD (2251328, SEE ATTACHED BOCUMENTS], IN WHICH AR EY REFUSED T0 SIGN AND WRIE
MY REMARKE. A COFY DF THAT FORM WAS LATER PROVIRED TO BAILEY. THE AALS CONTAINING THE BOMERABARD Wik FiLD TESTED BY
OFFICER VITRAHE AND T IELTENANT CBRIEN, WHCH SHOWED A POSITIVE RESULT FOR COCAINE (SED ATTAGHED BOCUMENT ).
LIBUTERHST LRSS CONBIUSTED A HANDWRITTEY INVENTORY OF THE COMFISCATED MERES ON THE REAR 0% THE SEARCH WARRANT
WLIKGE WAS EXPLARIED AND PROVIDED TO BARLEY. A COPY OF THE HANDWAITEEN INVEMFORY 16 INCLUDED N THE ATTACHED
DOCLIMENTS BECTION.

LIERFTENAKT OYBRIEN COMPLETED A HANDIWRITTEN ARREST.GIST {SEE ATYAGHED BOCUMENTS), WHICH WAS REVIEWED AND SIGNCD
BY SERGEANT STEPHAMIE VAILLON ARIIT 130-A), SEREEANT TAILLON ALEa gﬁm £0 LIESTENANT BRI IN PRERARING THE
NTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENCE FGR THESTRIP-SEARCH POLICY. - e TR

OFFICER VITRANO GOMPLETED ATRAFFIC AFFIDAVIT CHARGING BALEY A TRAFFICVIOUA TIONS OF N SEAT BELT AND NO CHILD
HESTRATNT, THE AFFIDAVIT WAS REVIEWED ARD SIGNED B LIEUTENANY (YBRIEN (SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS)

AFTER AL THE PRELIMINARY PAPERWORK WS COMPLETED, AT APPROAIMATELY 2948 £.04. (r2312097), OFFICER VITRAN( ESCORTED
HAILEY DOWNSTARS (HANDCUEFED IN FRONT OF HIS BODY) AND PLACED HIM B THE REAROF FULLY WARKED SUVEISIT AND

BECURED A SEATRELT OVER HIE-BOOY: NOTE THAT SALEY INOURRED ARGUT HIS CELE FHONE WHILE 1 Tik | TERY AREA PRIGR TO
BEING ESCURYED T THE DOWNSTARS SALLYPORT. u&uns%?_m_ EN RECALLED PLACING THE, GELL PHONEON THE FRONT
FASSRNGER SIDEAFEA OF THE NISSAN WHILE CONDUCTING THEVEHIGLE SEARCH. LIELITENANT DURIEN INFORMED RAILEY THAT

OFEICER YITRAND WOULE MAKE ARRANGEM ENTS FOR MR TORETRIEYE HiS PHOME. CFEICER VITRARD RELOCATEDR FO THE 1200

BLOCK CF BAHT LOUES STREET AND ALLDWED BAILEY TO EXIT THE POLICE SUV AND RETRIEVE 1315 PHOME. THE NISGANWAS LEFT AT

THAT LOGATION LOCKED AND SECURED T8 A LEGAL PARKING SPOT, OFFICER VITRAND THEN TRANSPORTED BAILEY T ORLEANS

PARISH CENTRAE LOCK-UP WHERE BAILEY WAS DODKED WITHLOUISIANA STATE CHARGES OF R.5.40:867, REL ATIVE TO POSSESSION
WITH INTENETD PHETRIBYTE A ECHEDULE TWO CONTRELLED mpﬁs&nem‘,amwm‘g{ CRAGK COGARE RF 109113,
RELATIVE TO POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE WEHILLE INTHE PRESENCE OF AMIRDR 8 YEARGLO CHILE)AND
TRAFFIG GHARGES OF NO BUAT BELT.(RLE 32205, 1} ARD HO GHILD Wrgaﬁmmgﬁp‘ e

LIEUTENNT CTERIEN FEACED THE SOMRENCY AND CRACK BECARE (51 BRAKE) ON THE BOOKS A5 EVINENGEAT N0, CENTRAL
Evmemc:eggmFm:_upm_'rvmcam;m'r11.1_55;&5;;@&@;&;_%@%%55&&?@%“5@- AT
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HOTE THAT DURING THE INITIAL RVESTHGATION PRIOR TQ THESRADGH WWMMN RESEARGHED BAILEY VIA TRE

N.OPD. FELD NTEAVIEN DATABASE ANDLEARKED HEWAS ENTERED DY OFFICE | ROGOFH-ON a7 (SEE ATVACHED

ROCUMENTS), ALS0 ROTE THAT LEUTENANT DR RIEN GOMPLETER A RETURN DIFEEARCHARARRAN | (GEE ATIACHED DOCUMENTSR)
WHICH WAS HAND DELIVERED TO MAGISTRATE COURT DR012802017 BYOFFICER VITRAND. - i
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ATTACHED DOCUMENTS LIST

Bocomenl § - THENKSTREAM FRIMTCOLUT YWHTH HANDMWRITTEM INFORMATION
Document 2 - MU PRINTOUTNISSANMILEIAM BAILEY {5 PAGES}

Document 3 - FIELD INTERVIEW PRINTOUT (3 PARES)

Cocamenl & - SEARCH WARRANT

Docarent 5- APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT (5 PAGES)

Documenl & -RETURM 0N SEARCH WARRANRT

Document 7 - COPY-HAMDWRITTEN INVENTORY BY ET.JOHN OBRIER
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Document § - PRELIMINARY FIELD DRUG TESTSHEET -~ = " R
frocument & - INFERCFFICE GORRESPORDENGE FORSTRISEARCH Lo T
Decument 10 - PRSTOUT-N.O.P.D. cmprmu.# FMRAE‘H-‘I&-- R o
Document 11 - cowmmcmmmm.m&ms - sl LT
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brement 12 - cw.unmﬂacﬂwrmuen Y WALLIAM mur L -
Bocunant 13 - O & Reoeipt - FTEMSLE0NSE-17 (3 PAGES} £ - ° L
Dscumant 14 - HANDWRITIEN BLET .- A 2y
Flacomant 35 - HANDWRITTEN SI8T CONTINUED -
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